TESTATOR
Allen, Laney
Alston, Philip

Amos, William

Anderson, Josephine

Andrews, Harrison
Andrews, Lucinda
Armstrong, David
Armstrong, Maria
Attaway, Elizabeth
Attaway, Mary
Baker, Ida

Baker, Mary
Banks, Sarah
Bardwell, Sarah
Bass, Robert
Batastini, Martha
Battle, Thomas
Beihler, Margaret
Bennett, Rachel

Berry, William
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3233

246-247

1875-1891

SIGNED OR FILED

Dec 16, 1865
Jul 05, 1879
Sep 17, 1883
May 06, 1890
May 16, 1885
Jun 24, 1875
Nov 19, 1883
Mar 20, 1889
Apr 30, 1883
Apr 29, 1886
Nov 05, 1880
Nov 16, 1885
Jan 1874
May 23, 1871
Nov 22, 1864
Mar 12, 1883
Jun 14, 1887
Oct 23, 1877

Feb 10, 1885

298-300 & 302 Feb 17, 1886



Biggers, Ptolemy
Binford, Reuben
Booker, Elizabeth
Boyd, Alvin
Bozeman, James
Bradford, James
Bradford, Margaret
Bradford, Mary
Bradford, Pleasant
Bradley, Forbes
Brady, Roseanna
Brittain, Joseph
Brooken, Reuben
Brooks, Clementina
Burrus, Charles
Burrus, Lawrence
Burrus, Phillip
Bussey, N.J.
Chapman, Susan
Cheney, John
Clapp, Julius
Coffield, William
Coleman, Benjamin
Cooper, James

Cotton, Martha

208-209

136-137

237-239

127-129

119-120

182-185

280-283

340-341

163-164

343-344

279-280

28-29

192-193

114-115

50-52

201-203

252-254

348-350

45-46

25-27

16-18

117-118

276-278

171-172

138-140

Aug 02, 1882
Dec 09, 1881
Feb 21, 1882
Apr 27,1881
Aug 20, 1880
Aug 23, 1877
Sep 17, 1888
Aug 12,1889
Nov 09, 1882
Apr 03, 1883
Mar 21, 1888
Oct 27, 1875
Feb 07, 1877
Jul 04, 1881
Oct 25, 1878
Jun 02, 1877
Oct 04, 1886
Feb 08, 1888
Jul 22, 1878
Aug 05, 1877
Sep 01, 1876
May 27, 1880
Jun 03, 1887
Jan 28, 1876

Feb 14, 1882



Cowdery, Lester
Crane, Ann
Crawford, Martin
Curry, James
Curry, Patrick
Denson, Joseph
Dexter, Amory
Dexter, Charles
Disbrow, John
Dolan, Bridget
Dortch, Walter
Edward, Peter
Edwards, Ellen
Edwards, H.W.
Edwards, Peter
England, Ella
Estes, Henson
Findlater, Peter
Flewellen, Rena
Flournoy, Martha
Gains, Evalina
Gawley, David
Golden, George

Graham, Mary

Granberry, Thomas

319-320

341-343

175-176

129-130

141-142

120-122

272-274

106-107

285-286

61-62

3-5

30-31

15-16

134-135

241-242

356

292-295

357-358

130-132

55-57

215-216

23-24

97-100

355

334-336

Nov 04, 1889
Jan 28, 1881

May 11, 1883
Dec 29, 1881
Feb 07, 1882
Jul 01, 1878

Jan 31, 1885

Feb 07, 1879
Aug 05, 1881
Apr 19, 1879
Apr 23,1875
Sep 13, 1860
Jul 22, 1876

Nov 24, 1879
Dec 17, 1886
Feb 19, 1891
Feb 01, 1886
Apr 29, 1891
Dec 02, 1875
Nov 22, 1865
Nov 27, 1882
Feb 13, 1875
Jan 31, 1880

Jul 14, 1888

Sep 03, 1887



Guttinger, Philip
Hamilton, John
Hanserd, Joseph
Harris, Martha
Hawks, Sarah
Hays, Margaret
Heard, Elizabeth
Hines, Thomas
Huff, Adela
Huff, John
Hunter, James
Jepson, Francis
Johnson, Cornelia
Johnson, Frank
Jordan, Rachel
King, John

King, Mary
Kirvin, Susan
Kivlin, James
Klink, Charles
Lindsay, Sherwood
Lowe, Mary
Lynch, Asa
Lynch, William

Markham, Nancy

332-333

322-323

180-181

214-215

165-166

287

125-127

198-200

1-2

88-89

193-195

351-352

203-204

206-207

234-236

256-260

265-267

161-162

47-49

308-310

68-73

108-110

73-77

122-124

227-228

May 22, 1889
Jan06 1890
Aug 10, 1880
May 23, 1883
May 06, 1881
Jul 11, 1888
Sep 18, 1877
Oct 05, 1881
Aug 05, 1875
Mar 17, 1880
Dec 21, 1883
Jan 02, 1891
Sep 29, 1883
Mar 27, 1884
Jul 11, 1884
May 05, 1875
Nov 08, 1887
Jan 30, 1877
Apr 18, 1873
Jun 26, 1884
Jul 17, 1876
Aug 21, 1880
Jul 23, 1879
Oct 18, 1880

Apr 10, 1886



Markham, Timothy
Massey, Susan
Mathews, Thomas
McCahey, Michael
McCarty, John
McGehee, Isabella
McGough, George
McLaughlin, Stephen
McMichael, Susan
Middlebrook, Hiram
Moore, Martha
Moore, Steve
Munro, R.W.B.
Murray, Henry
Newton, Sarah

Nix, Ambrose
O’Brien, Ann
Oladowski, Hipolite
Osborne, Phillis
Parramore, William
Peabody, Frances
Pease, John

Pecot, Sallie
Peyton, A.M.

Philips, Susan

228-229

Apr 10, 1886

See entry for Kirvin, Susan

359-360

224-225

156-157

254-256

78-80

142-143

296-297

274-275

288-289

325-326

21-22

169-170

187-190

330-331

320-321

43-45

300-301

110-114

212-213

326-328

173-175

65-67

91-92

Apr 20, 1891
Jan 27, 1888
Oct 07, 1882
Feb 23, 1878
Aug 14,1872
Mar 10, 1882
Oct 1888
Mar 16, 1887
Jan 09, 1888
Dec 09, 1887
Jan 29, 1877
Nov 15, 1882
Sep 06, 1883
May 13, 1879
Oct 17, 1889
Aug 13, 1878
Sep 21, 1888
Jun 21,1881
Mar 31, 1885
Jul 07, 1872
Jun 04, 1883
Sep 03, 1875

Apr 18, 1874



Philips, T.M.N.
Pinkard, Griffin Grant
Pirrie, Samuel
Pond, Asa

Preer, Peter
Pride, Mollie
Reed, Jane
Rhodes, Thomas
Ritch, Emanuel
Rivers, Laura
Russell, James
Ryckeley, Mary
Salisbury, William
Scott, Eliza
Shepherd, Ann
Slade, Thomas
Smith, Helen
Smith, Oliver
Springer, Francis
Stanford, Francis
Strupper, Ignagio
Taliaferro, C.B.
Taylor, Anna
Taylor, Moses

Thornton, Nathaniel

205-206

19-20

150-151

167-169

305-307

186-187

225-226

53-54

191

289-291

260-262

336-338

34-35

324

243-245

146-147

267-272

154-155

158-160

216-219

220-224

147-149

242-243

84-85

303-305

Apr 06, 1885
May 22, 1875
Dec 10, 1881
Jul 20, 1878
May 04, 1868
May 05, 1874
Aug 17,1871
Oct 26, 1878
Mar 03, 1884
Oct 29, 1887
Oct 02, 1885
Jun 04, 1890
Apr 21, 1878
Feb 16, 1887
Apr 01,1871
Nov 22, 1869
Dec 29, 1884
Nov 05, 1882
Jul 31, 1879
Mar 20, 1884
Feb 24, 1883
Nov 05, 1881
Apr 04, 2887
Jan 14, 1878

Aug 01, 1888



Threewits, Thomas
Thweatt, Peterson
Tillman, Aley
Torrence, Matilda

Trawick, Julia

Urquhart, Mary Jane

Venable, George
Wacasser, Frances
Walker, Cynthia
Watt, Theresa
Webster, Joseph
White, George
Wilkins, Julia
Willett, Hattie
Willett, Isaiah
Willett, Martha
Williams, Atlanta
Williams, Janet
Woodruff, Abigail
Woodruff, Aurora
Wright, Arminious

Young, Alfred

39-42

132-133

345-347

116-117

239-240

6-10

35-36

58-60

291-292

353-354

151-153

13-15

195-197

284-285

102-104

249-251

36-38

231-234

80-83

319

63-64

329-330

Mar 18, 1871
May 29, 1877
Nov 07, 1890
Jul 16, 1875
Aug 03, 1886
Sep 04, 1869
Mar 08, 1876
Sep 21, 1870
Jun 30, 1881
Dec 17, 1889
Jul 25, 1882
May 25, 1876
Feb 09, 1884
May 30, 1888
Nov 04, 1880
Jul 20, 1887
May 26, 1874
Apr 07, 1883
Jan 03, 1876
Aug 15, 1887
Sep 20, 1877

Apr 19, 1890

END OF WILL BOOK “C”



